

The State of New Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner



August 18, 2017

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTIONS

(1) Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (DES) to enter into an agreement with F.L. Merrill Construction Inc., Loudon, New Hampshire (VC# 156850-B001) in the amount of \$2,292,545 for construction services on the Suncook River Mitigation Project, effective upon Governor and Council approval through April 30, 2018. 61% Capital (General) and 39% Transfer from DOT Funds.

Funding is available in the accounts as follows:

FY 2018

03-44-44-440030-4998-034

\$1,392,545

Dept. Environmental Services, 15-220:1-VI-C Suncook River, Capital Projects

FY 2018

03-44-44-442010-6932-102

\$900,000

Dept. Environmental Services, Suncook River Stabilization Project, Contract for Program Services

(2) Further authorize a contingency amount of \$343,882 be appropriated to cover unforeseen conditions and work that may occur during construction of the Suncook River Mitigation Project, bringing the total to \$2,636,427 effective upon Governor and Council approval through April 30, 2018. 100% Capital (General) Funds.

Funding is available in the account as follows:

FY 2018

03-44-44-440030-4998-034

\$343,882

Dept. Environmental Services, 15-220:1-VI-C Suncook River, Capital Projects

EXPLANATION

Approval of this contract will authorize construction of river channel and bank stabilization practices on the Suncook River in Epsom, New Hampshire needed to protect the U.S. Route 4 Bridge and abutting, private properties against continued channel adjustments. In 2006, a large flood event on the Suncook River resulted in a channel avulsion between the Huckins Mill Dam and the Route 4 Bridge in Epsom, New Hampshire. This avulsion caused the abandonment of the primary and secondary channels and created a new channel to the east of Bear Island. The Suncook River is continuing to adjust to its shorter channel length by migrating laterally across a sand dominated valley and incising (down-cutting) steadily. This ongoing incision is highlighted downstream of the U.S. Route 4 Bridge where the length of the Suncook River has been shortened due to the avulsion and a migrating headcut now threatens the structural integrity of the bridge footings and has already damaged working agricultural

fields adjacent to the Suncook River. The primary goal of this construction project is to prevent the U.S. Route 4 Bridge river crossing from being undercut and to halt the mass failure of river banks that also threaten and are continually damaging private properties.

A Request for Qualifications (RFQ) was prepared and advertised on the State of New Hampshire Department of Administrative Services Purchase and Property website and distributed widely to construction contractors throughout the region by email. DES requested that the following elements be submitted for consideration from interested firms: grading of channel bed and banks, sourcing and hauling large quantities of rock, installation of rock, installation of sheet-pile, installation of geotechnical fabric under rock, installation of fabric encapsulated soil lifts, installation of surface erosion control fabric, installation of sediment and erosion control measures, and installation of native seed, shrubs, and trees. Firms were also asked to provide a list of five river-related projects completed in the past five years.

DES received eleven RFQ packages. The project design engineer from Inter-Fluve, Inc. and a representative from DES reviewed all RFQ submittal packages received and determined that eight out of eleven met the prequalification criteria established in the RFQ. Attachment A provides a pre-qualification summary for all eleven firms. After notifying all firms of the results of the pre-qualification process, eight firms were invited to submit bids for the Suncook River Mitigation Project. A mandatory pre-bid site walk was held at the Suncook River on June 9, 2017 with six pre-qualified firms listed below in attendance. Bids were delivered to DES by June 30, 2017 and opened publicly that morning. Contractor selection was made based upon low bid and contractors were notified of the decision on June 30, 2017.

Firm Name	Basis of Award	Total plus Contingency
F.L. Merrill Construction Inc., Loudon, NH	\$2,292,545.00	\$2,636,427.00
Charter Contracting Company, LLC, Boston, MA	\$2,413,022.00	\$2,756,904.00
Sargent Corporation, Stillwater, ME	\$2,692,555.00	\$3,036,437.00
SumCo Eco-Contracting LLC, Salem, MA	\$3,091,790.00	\$3,435,672.00
R.S. Audley, Inc., Bow, NH	\$3,364,882.50	\$3,708,764.50

As a result of the low bid and due diligence to confirm the qualifications and capabilities of the respondents, we recommend awarding the contract and a contingency amount of \$343,882 to F.L. Merrill Construction, Inc. This firm has satisfactorily completed similar, stabilization projects in New Hampshire and New England within the last five years and has the resources necessary to complete the project during the specified by permit conditions issued by DES.

This contract has been approved by the Department of Justice as to form, substance and execution.

We respectfully request your approval.

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

Subject:

Suncook River Mitigation Project

FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 1/09)

AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. IDENTIFICATION.				
1.1 State Agency Name		1.2 State Agency Address		
Department of Environmental Services		29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03302		
1.3 Contractor Name		1.4 Contractor Address		
F.L. Merrill Construction Inc.		35 Veteran's Drive Loudon, Nev	v Hampshire 03307	
1.5 Contractor Phone	1.6 Account Number	1.7 Completion Date.	1.8 Price Limitation	
Number (603)228-5558	03-44-44-442010-6932-102	April 30, 2018	\$2,636,427.00	
1.9 Contracting Officer for State	e Agency	1.10 State Agency Telephone Nu	ımber	
Stephen Landry, Watershed As		(603) 271-2969		
1.11 Contractor Signature		1.12 Name and Title of Contrac	tor Signatory	
susen me	iul	Susan J. M	errill, secular	
1.13 Acknowledgement: State of NH, County of Werring. On 8-17-17, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12, or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11 and no knowledged that s/he executed this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12.			block 1.12, or satisfactorily document in the capacity	
1.13.1 Signature of Notary Public or Justice of the Residual State of Marketine (Seal) Commission Express May 18				
1.13.2 Name and Title of Notary or Justice of the Teace 2021				
Kara Merrill A	dmin., Noturalo ARY P			
1.14 State Agency Signature	PAGE CONTINUES	1.15 Name and Title of State Ag	gency Signatory	
Robert 1	ref	Robert R. Scott, Commissioner		
1.16 Approval by the N.H. Depart	artment of Administration, Division	on of Personnel (if applicable)		
Ву:		Director, On:		
1.17 Approval by the Attorney (General (Form, Substance and Exc	ecution)		
By: Cht. ai On: 8/28/17				
1.18 Approval by the Governor	and Executive Council			
Ву:		On:		

2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The State of New Hampshire, acting through the agency identified in block 1.1 ("State"), engages contractor identified in block 1.3 ("Contractor") to perform, and the Contractor shall perform, the work or sale of goods, or both, identified and more particularly described in the attached EXHIBIT A which is incorporated herein by reference ("Services").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.

3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, and subject to the approval of the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, this Agreement, and all obligations of the parties hereunder, shall not become effective until the date the Governor and Executive Council approve this Agreement ("Effective Date"). 3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior to the Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole risk of the Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement does not become effective, the State shall have no liability to the Contractor, including without limitation, any obligation to pay the Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed. Contractor must complete all Services by the Completion Date specified in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including, without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation of funds, and in no event shall the State be liable for any payments hereunder in excess of such available appropriated funds. In the event of a reduction or termination of appropriated funds, the State shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds become available, if ever, and shall have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon giving the Contractor notice of such termination. The State shall not be required to transfer funds from any other account to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the event funds in that Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/PAYMENT.

- 5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of payment are identified and more particularly described in EXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by reference.
 5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall be the only and the complete reimbursement to the Contractor for all expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the performance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete compensation to the Contractor for the Services. The State shall bave no liability to the Contractor other than the contract price.
- 5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts otherwise payable to the Contractor under this Agreement those liquidated amounts required or permitted by N.H. RSA 80:7 through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law.

5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in no event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually made hereunder, exceed the Price Limitation set forth in block 1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY.

- 6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services, the Contractor shall comply with all statutes, laws, regulations, and orders of federal, state, county or municipal authorities which impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor, including, but not limited to, civil rights and equal opportunity laws. In addition, the Contractor shall comply with all applicable copyright laws.
- 6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall not discriminate against employees or applicants for employment because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex, handicap, sexual orientation, or national origin and will take affirmative action to prevent such discrimination.
- 6.3 If this Agreement is funded in any part by monies of the United States, the Contractor shall comply with all the provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 ("Equal Employment Opportunity"), as supplemented by the regulations of the United States Department of Labor (41 C.F.R. Part 60), and with any rules, regulations and guidelines as the State of New Hampshire or the United States issue to implement these regulations. The Contractor further agrees to permit the State or United States access to any of the Contractor's books, records and accounts for the purpose of ascertaining compliance with all rules, regulations and orders, and the covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.

- 7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all personnel necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor warrants that all personnel engaged in the Services shall be qualified to perform the Services, and shall be properly licensed and otherwise authorized to do so under all applicable laws.
- 7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term of this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months after the Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire, and shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to perform the Services to hire, any person who is a State employee or official, who is materially involved in the procurement, administration or performance of this Agreement. This provision shall survive termination of this Agreement.
- 7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, shall be the State's representative. In the event of any dispute concerning the interpretation of this Agreement, the Contracting Officer's decision shall be final for the State.



8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

- 8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the Contractor shall constitute an event of default hereunder ("Event of Default"):
- 8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on schedule;
- 8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or 8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or condition of this Agreement.
- 8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions: 8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in the absence of a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30) days from the date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is not timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after giving the Contractor notice of termination; 8.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of Default and suspending all payments to be made under this Agreement and ordering that the portion of the contract price which would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the period from the date of such notice until such time as the State determines that the Contractor has cured the Event of Default shall never be paid to the Contractor;
- 8.2.3 set off against any other obligations the State may owe to the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of any Event of Default; and/or
- 8.2.4 treat the Agreement as breached and pursue any of its remedies at law or in equity, or both.

9. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/PRESERVATION.

- 9.1 As used in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all information and things developed or obtained during the performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this Agreement, including, but not limited to, all studies, reports, files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic representations, computer programs, computer printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all whether finished or unfinished.
- 9.2 All data and any property which has been received from the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any reason.
 9.3 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA chapter 91-A or other existing law. Disclosure of data requires prior written approval of the State.
- 10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early termination of this Agreement for any reason other than the completion of the Services, the Contractor shall deliver to the Contracting Officer, not later than fifteen (15) days after the date of termination, a report ("Termination Report") describing in detail all Services performed, and the contract price carned, to and including the date of termination. The form, subject matter, content, and number of copies of the Termination

Report shall be identical to those of any Final Report described in the attached EXHIBIT A.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In

the performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all respects an independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor an employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its officers, employees, agents or members shall have authority to bind the State or receive any benefits, workers' compensation or other emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS.

The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the N.H. Department of Administrative Services. None of the Services shall be subcontracted by the Contractor without the prior written consent of the State.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the State, its officers and employees, from and against any and all losses suffered by the State, its officers and employees, and any and all claims, liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, its officers and employees, by or on behalf of any person, on account of, based or resulting from, arising out of (or which may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or omissions of the Contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the State. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

14. INSURANCE.

- 14.1 The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and maintain in force, and shall require any subcontractor or assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the following insurance:
- 14.1.1 comprehensive general liability insurance against all claims of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts of not less than \$250,000 per claim and \$2,000,000 per occurrence; and
- 14.1.2 fire and extended coverage insurance covering all property subject to subparagraph 9.2 herein, in an amount not less than 80% of the whole replacement value of the property. 14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall be on policy forms and endorsements approved for use in the State of New Hampshire by the N.H. Department of Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed in the State of New Hampshire.
- 14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a certificate(s) of insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement. Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, certificate(s) of insurance for all renewal(s) of insurance required under this Agreement no later than fifteen (15) days prior to the expiration date of each of the insurance policies. The certificate(s) of insurance and any renewals thereof shall be

attached and are incorporated herein by reference. Each certificate(s) of insurance shall contain a clause requiring the insurer to endeavor to provide the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, no less than ten (10) days prior written notice of cancellation or modification of the policy.

15. WORKERS' COMPENSATION.

- 15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees, certifies and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with or exempt from, the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A ("Workers' Compensation").
- 15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to secure and maintain, payment of Workers' Compensation in connection with activities which the person proposes to undertake pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor shall furnish the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, proof of Workers' Compensation in the manner described in N.H. RSA chapter 281-A and any applicable renewal(s) thereof, which shall be attached and are incorporated herein by reference. The State shall not be responsible for payment of any Workers' Compensation premiums or for any other claim or benefit for Contractor, or any subcontractor or employee of Contractor, which might arise under applicable State of New Hampshire Workers' Compensation laws in connection with the performance of the Services under this Agreement.
- 16. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to enforce any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to that Event of Default, or any subsequent Event of Default. No express failure to enforce any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all of the provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of Default on the part of the Contractor.
- 17. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the time of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United States Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.
- 18. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto and only after approval of such amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.
- 19. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS.

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement is the wording chosen by the parties to express their mutual

- intent, and no rule of construction shall be applied against or in favor of any party.
- **20. THIRD PARTIES.** The parties hereto do not intend to benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be construed to confer any such benefit.
- 21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement are for reference purposes only, and the words contained therein shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or aid in the interpretation, construction or meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.
- **22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS.** Additional provisions set forth in the attached EXHIBIT C are incorporated herein by reference.
- 23. SEVERABILITY. In the event any of the provisions of this Agreement are held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining provisions of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect.
- **24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.** This Agreement, which may be executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, constitutes the entire Agreement and understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior Agreements and understandings relating hereto.



EXHIBIT "A" THE SERVICES

Construction of Suncook River Mitigation Project May 2017 as designed and specified by Inter-Fluve Inc.

The Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is generally described as follows:

- 1. River channel bed and bank stabilization to reduce erosion through the use of rock, fabric treatments, and sheet-pile.
- 2. Planting of native seed, shrubs, and trees.

Project Manual issued in May 2017 and Addendum No. 1 dated June 19, 2017 are incorporated as part of Exhibit "A" by reference. The Project Manual cover and table of contents, and Addendum #1 cover sheet as reissued, are attached.



Project Manual



May 30, 2017



Project Manual Table of Contents

00020 - Notice to Contractors
00200 - Instructions to Bidders4
00301 - Bid Form
00310 - Bid Bond
Payment Bond
Performance Bond
107.01 - Bulletin Board
00320 - Noncollusion Affidavit
00500 - Agreement
00700 - Standard General Conditions
00805 - Supplementary Conditions
Seismic refractions
Soil Borings 2013
Soil Borings 2016
Required Contract Provisions for Federal Aid Construction Contracts
00820 - Permits
New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services Shoreland Permit by Notification 2014-00343 199
New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services Wetlands and Non-Site Specific Permit 2013-02874202
Alteration of Terrain Permit from the State of New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services210 Confirmation of Authorization by NH SPGP
USEPA's NPDES Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)
00822 Prevailing Wages
Change Order
Notice of Award398
01010 - Summary of Work
01060 - Special Conditions

01210 - Allowances	413
01250 - Contract Modification Procedures	. 414
01252 - Work Change Directive	. 417
01260 - Measurement and Payment	. 418
01505 - Mobilization and Demobilization	. 423
01510 - Traffic Control	. 425
01700 - Closeout	. 429
02100 - Flow Management, Erosion, and Pollution Control	. 432
02110 - Site Clearing & Grubbing	438
02160 - Steel Sheet-Pile Wall	. 440
02200 - Earthwork	. 446
02810 - Site Plantings	457

Suncook River Mitigation

Addendum #1

This cover sheet summarizes the changes made to the project manual and the project drawings. The changes to the project manual are in red text in the manual. Changes to the project drawings have been indicated clearly on the drawings.

Project Manual

Section 00200 – Notice to Contractors

- Bid due date has been changed to June 30, 2017 at 9am. The bid opening shall be at 9:30am.
- The last two sentences of the third paragraph have been removed.

Section 00301 - Bid Form

- S6 quantity has been updated to 25,500 S.F. of sheetpile
- S12 quantity has been updated to 800 each
- A12 quantity has been updated to 300 each
- Added: S14 Crushed (Coarse) Stone, units in Cubic Yards, quantity 250 cubic yards

Section 00500 - Agreement

• Section 4.02.A. – The dates for substantial completion and final completion have been corrected to December 31, 2017 and April 30, 2018 respectively, matching the dates referenced elsewhere in the Project Manual.

Section 01260 – Measurement and Payment

- Section 3.1.B.4. Items S7 and A8 Rock the following language has been added: This item also includes the crushed (coarse) stone necessary to fill the void spaces in the temporary access ramps shown on Sheet 8 of the Drawings.
- Added: Section 3.1.B.12 Item S14 Crushed (Coarse) Stone per cubic yard. This item includes all labor, equipment and materials for the acquisition, hauling and installation of Crushed (Coarse) Stone including but not limited to: stone and backfill required to support required thickness of stone.
 - 1. Measurement. This item shall be measured in place in cubic yards.



- 2. Payment. Stone will be paid for at the Contract unit price per cubic yard installed
- Section 3.1.B.3. Item S6 Sheet-pile Measurement paragraph replaced with: Measurement shall be based on actual, confirmed by inspection, in-place square feet installed.

Design Drawings:

- Sheets 3 and 4: elevations have been added to the contour lines
- Sheets 3-6: the typical detail that is referenced at the siltation barrier has been changed to typical detail 3 on Sheet 22
- Sheet 13: an alternative access route has been added to the Avulsion Site off of Black Hall Road
- Sheets 17-19: the top 6 inches of the soil fill shall be topsoil
- Sheet 23: The note in the middle of the page and the table at the bottom of the page have been corrected to reference Planting Area 3 as an upland planting area, rather than a wetland planting area.



EXHIBIT "B" COST PROPOSAL AND TERMS OF PAYMENT

Contract Plans and Specifications May 2017 and Addendum No. 1 dated June 19, 2017 are incorporated as part of Exhibit "B" by reference.

Attachment 1: F.L. Merrill Construction, Inc. Bid, including Base Bid for the Suncook River Mitigation Project plus allowances as follows:

1. Allowance 1: Include allowance for contingency to cover unforeseen conditions.

Contract Price Limitation Includes:

Base Bid

\$2,292,545

Allowance 1

\$343,882

Total Contract Price Limitation \$2,636,427

Funding is split between the following accounts:

03-44-44-440030-4998-034	
03-44-44-440030-4998-034 03-44-44-442010-6932-102	
Total	\$2,636,427

Contractor Initials
Date $\frac{\sqrt{M}}{8/7/7}$

SECTION 00301 - BID FORM

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION: Suncook River Mitigation Project

Article 1 – BID RECIPIENT

- 1.01 THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO: the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095, herein after referred to as the Owner.
- 1.02 The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with OWNER in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.

Article 2 – BIDDER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

- 2.01 Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. The Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 90 days after the Bid opening, or for such longer period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of Owner.
- 2.02 Bidder acknowledges that execution of a contract is subject to receipt of all state and federal permits necessary to complete the work. If permits are not received, the bid security will be returned to the Successful Bidder.

Article 3 - BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS

- 3.01 In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents, as set forth in the Agreement, that:
 - A. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, other related data identified in the Bidding Documents, and the following Addenda, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

Addendum No.	Addendum Date
#1	6/19/17

B. Bidder has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

- C. Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
- D. Bidder has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site (except Underground Facilities) that have been identified in SC-4.02 as containing reliable "technical data," and (2) reports and drawings of Hazardous Environmental Conditions, if any, at the Site that have been identified in SC-4.06 as containing reliable "technical data."
- E. Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Bidding Documents; and the Site-related reports and drawings identified in the Bidding Documents, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and documents on (1) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (2) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder, including applying the specific means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction expressly required by the Bidding Documents; and (3) Bidder's safety precautions and programs.
- F. Based on the information and observations referred to in Paragraph 3.01.E above, Bidder does not consider that further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the determination of this Bid for performance of the Work at the price(s) bid and within the times required, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.
- G. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.
- H. Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Bidder.
- I. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for the performance of the Work for which this Bid is submitted.

Article 4 – BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

4.01 Bidder certifies that:

- A. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation;
- B. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid;

- C. Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding;
- D. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 4.01.D:
 - 1. "corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of any thing of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process;
 - 2. "fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish bid prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition;
 - 3. "collusive practice" means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels; and
 - 4. "coercive practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.
- E. The bidder accepts the state's terms and conditions that apply to the particular bid and any resulting purchase order or contract by filling out and signing Form P-37 and that any other terms and conditions submitted by the bidder are null and void;
- F. The bidder will be subject to the terms and conditions stated on the purchase order relating to purchase; and
- G. The bidder offers to sell to the state of New Hampshire the commodities or services indicated at the price or prices quoted and in compliance with the requirements and specifications of the bid.
- H. In addition to the foregoing, the bidder shall, as part of his or her bid submission, certify by notarized affidavit, signed under oath, that neither the bidder, nor any of its subsidiaries, affiliates or principal officers:
 - Has, within the past 2 years, been convicted of, or pleaded guilty to, a violation of RSA 356:2, RSA 356:4, or any state or federal law or county or municipal ordinance prohibiting specified bidding practices, or involving antitrust violations, which has not been annulled:
 - 2. Has been prohibited, either permanently or temporarily, from participating in any public works project pursuant to RSA 638:20;
 - 3. Has previously provided false, deceptive, or fraudulent information on a vendor code number application form, or any other document submitted to the state of New Hampshire, which information was not corrected as of the time of the filing a bid, proposal, or quotation;

- 4. Is currently debarred from performing work on any project of the federal government or the government of any state;
- 5. Has, within the past 2 years, failed to cure a default on any contract with the federal government or the government of any state;
- 6. Is presently subject to any order of the New Hampshire Department of Labor, the New Hampshire Department of Employment Security, or any other state department, agency, board, or commission, finding that the applicant is not in compliance with the requirements of the laws or rules that the department, agency, board, or commission is charged with implementing;
- 7. Is presently subject to any sanction or penalty finally issued by the New Hampshire Department of Labor, the New Hampshire Department of Employment Security, or any other state department, agency, board, or commission, which sanction or penalty has not been fully discharged or fulfilled;
- 8. Is currently serving a sentence or is subject to a continuing or unfulfilled penalty for any crime or violation noted in this section;
- 9. Has failed or neglected to advise the Owner of any conviction, plea of guilty, or finding relative to any crime or violation noted in this section, or of any debarment, within 30 days of such conviction, plea, finding, or debarment; or
- 10. Has been placed on the debarred parties list specified in Adm 606.11 within the past year.

Article 5 - BASIS OF BID

5.01 Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price(s):

DA	CE	DID	SCE	IEDI	II	U
DA	O.E.	עוום	SUE	11:17	Л.	F.

BASE	BID SCHEDULE				
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL ESTIMATED PRICE
Second	d Riffle Work Area				
S1	Mobilization & Demobilization	LS	1	94,000.00	94,000.4
S2	Access & Traffic Control	LS	1	55,000."	53,000."
S3	Erosion & Pollution Control	LS	1	33,000."	33,000.**
S4	Earthwork (cut, to be reused at avulsion site or in Item S5)	CY	10,850	5.00	54,250."
S5	Earthwork (fill salvaged from Item S4)	CY	550	8.00	4,400.00
S6	Sheet-pile	SF	33,600 25,500	35."	892,500.
S7	Rock	CY	3,355	50.00	167,750.00
S8	Rock - free rock at Kingston facility	CY	5,955	51.00	303,705.
S9	Fabric encapsulated lifts	FF	4,350	28.**	121,800.0
S10	Seed for Upland Areas	LB	13	175.**	2,275.
S11	Seed for Wetland Areas	LB	4	325."	1,300."
S12	3-Gallon Container Plants	EA	600800	80.00	64,000."
S13	Crop Loss	EA	1	\$3,500	3,500.
514	Crushed (Coarse) Stone	CY	250	21.60	5,250."
			Second Riffle Wor	k Area Subtotal	1,800,730,-
	on Site Work Area				
A1	Mobilization & Demobilization	LS	1	33,000.	33,000.
A2	Access & Traffic Control	LS	1	21,000.4	21,000.
A3	Erosion & Pollution Control	LS	1	41,000.00	41,000,-
A4	Earthwork (cut and reuse for fill)	CY	120	3.**	360.00
A 5	Earthwork (fill, salvaged from upstream)	CY	10,300	3.25	33,475.**
A6	Earthwork (fill, imported)	CY	7,320	10.00	73,200.00
A7	Topsoil (imported)	CY	900	24.**	21,600.
A8	Rock	CY	4,050	50.	202,500."
A9	Drainage Swale Stone	CY	150	62.00	9,300."
A10	Fabric Encapsulated Lifts	FF	830	31."	25,730.
A11	Seed for Upland Areas	LB	18	175.**	3,150.
A12	3-Gallon Container Plants	EA	4 00 300	80.**	24,000."
A13	Crop Loss	EΑ	1	\$3,500	3,500.
Avulsion Site Work Area Subtotal 491,815.**					

BASE BID TWO MILLION, TWO HUNDRED NINETY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE DOLLARS & NO

Contractor Initials 00301 - 5

(use words) (figures)

(figures)

ALLOWANCES (NOT INCLUDED IN BASE BID)

NO.	ITEM	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL ESTIMATED PRICE
TOTA	L AL OF ALL ESTIMATED ALLO	WANCE PRICI	ES (\$)	and the state of t	\$

All specific cash allowances are included in the price(s) set forth above and have been computed in accordance with paragraph 11.02 of the General Conditions and paragraph SC-11.02 of the Supplementary Conditions.

Unit Prices have been computed in accordance with paragraph 11.03.B of the General Conditions.

Bidder acknowledges that estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Bid items will be based on actual quantities provided, determined as provided in the Contract Documents.

Article 6 - TIME OF COMPLETION

- 6.01 Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete on or before December 31, 2017, and will be completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions on or before April 30, 2018.
- 6.02 Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages in the event of failure to complete the Work within the times specified above, which shall be stated in the Agreement.

Article 7 – ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID

- The following documents are submitted with and made a condition of this Bid: 7.01
 - A. Required Bid security in the form of Bid Bond (Specification Section 00310 Bid Bond, EJCDC NO. C-430 Documents, Bid Bond (Penal Sum), Pages 1-2), identified in Section 00100 - Instructions to Bidders in the form of a certified or bank check or bid bond;
 - B. Proposed Schedule for Project Completion
 - C. List of Proposed Subcontractors:
 - D. List of Proposed Suppliers;
 - E. List of Project References;

- F. A completed "DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE COMMITMENT FORM" and Letters of Intent for each disadvantaged business.
- G. Contract Affidavit.

Article 8 - DEFINED TERMS

8.01 The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions to Bidders, the General Conditions, and the Supplementary Conditions.

SUBMITTED on Sunc 30, 2017.

If Bidder is:	
An Individual	
Name (typed or printed):	
By:(SEAL)	
(Individual's signature) Doing business as:	
Business address:	
Phone No.: FAX No.:	
<u>A Partnership</u>	
Partnership Name:(SEAL)	
By:(Signature of general partner attach evidence of authority to sign)	
(Signature of general partner attach evidence of authority to sign)	
Name (typed or printed):	
Business address:	
Phone No.: FAX No.:	
A Corporation	
Corporation Name: Fl Mean Construction, Fnc (SEAL) State of Incorporation: No. 100 - 100	
State of Incorporation: NH Type (General Business, Professional, Service, Linguited Liability): General Business	1165
By: Suth Meull	na nanijer
(Signature attach evidence of authority to sign) Name (typed or printed):	
Title:	RATE SEAL)
Attest Albu Hulling	KITE SEITE,
(Signature of Corporate Secretary)	
Business address: 35 Vekann's Whive	
Phone No.: 228-5558 FAX No.: 228-5559	
Date of Qualification to do business is	

Exhibit B- Page 9

A Joint	t Venture	
	Joint Venturer Name:(SEA	L)
	By:(Signature of joint venture partner attach evidence of authority to sig	<u>n)</u>
	Name (typed or printed):	
	Title:	
	Business address:	
	Phone No.: FAX No.:	
	Joint Venturer Name:(SEA	L)
	By:(Signature attach evidence of authority to sign)	
	Name (typed or printed):	
	Business address:	
	Phone No.: FAX No.:	
	Phone and FAX Number, and Address for receipt of official communications:	
	(Each joint venturer must sign. The manner of signing for each individua corporation that is a party to the joint venture should be in the manner indicated a	
	zed Affidavit	
OU	is the Athay of JUNE, 2017, before the undersigned officer, pe SUN MEVILL (print name), SCIPLARY (title), who acknowledged who executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.	rsonally appeared himself to be the
Му Со	TNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my handle official seal. COMMISSION EXPRES MAY 18, 2021 (date) COMMISSION COMM	Dic/JOP, select title

Revised from EJCDC C-410 Copyright © 2007 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.

Exhibit B- Page 10

MAY 2017

Contractor Initials 00301 - 9

Date 1717

State of NH (County of Mennimus (E)	Contract Bid Name Suncook Mitigation)ss.
I state that J am Secretary Fluenall Construction, Fac (Name of Firm) and behalf of this firm and its owners, directors, and officers price(s) and the amount of this Bid.	(Title) of d that I am authorized to make this affidavit on . I am the person responsible in this firm for the
approximate amount of this Bid, have been disclosed to potential Bidder, and they will not be disclosed before B (3) No attempt has been made or will be made t bidding on this contract, or to submit a Bid higher than t noncompetitive Bid. (4) FLICT (r	his Bid, and neither the approximate price(s) nor any other firm or person who is a Bidder or id opening. o induce any firm or person to refrain from his Bid, or to submit any intentionally high or name of this firm), its affiliates, subsidiaries,
officers, directors and employees are not currently under have not in the last four years been convicted of or found law in any jurisdiction, involving conspiracy or collusion except as described in the attached appendix.	l liable for any act prohibited by State or Federal
I state that <u>HMCJ</u> acknowledges that the above representations are materia of New Hampshire in awarding the contract(s) for which understands that any misstatement in this affidavit is and the State of New Hampshire of the true facts relating to	this Bid is submitted. I understand and this firm shall be treated as fraudulent concealment from
Signature Name of Company/Position FLM	emil Construction, hre. Secretary
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	day of
Notary Public for New Hampshire	L MERSHALL M
This commission expires May 18,2	COMMISSION EXPINES MAY 18, 2021
END OF SECTION 00320	TAY PUBLISHING

EXHIBIT "C" SPECIAL CONDITIONS

There are no special conditions.



State of New Hampshire Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that F.L. MERRILL CONSTRUCTION, INC. is a New Hampshire Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on May 09, 1990. I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 160454



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed the Seal of the State of New Hampshire, this 3rd day of July A.D. 2017.

William M. Gardner Secretary of State



State of New Hampshire Department of State 2017 ANNUAL REPORT

Filed

Date Filed: 3/22/2017

Effective Date: 3/22/2017

Business ID: 160454

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State

BUSINESS NAME:	F.L. MERRILL CONSTRUCTION	ON, INC.	
BUSINESS TYPE:	Domestic Profit Corporation		
BUSINESS ID:	160454		
CITIZENSHIP:	Domestic		
STATE OF INCORPORATION:	New Hampshire		
CURRENT PRINCIPA	L OFFICE ADDRESS	CURRENT MA	ILING ADDRESS
35 VETERANS DRIVE LOUDON, NH, 03307, USA		35 VETERANS DRIVE LOUDON, NH, 03307, USA	
:	REGISTERED AG	ENT AND OFFICE	
REGISTERE	D AGENT: Merrill, Susan J		
REGISTERED AGENT OFFICE A	ADDRESS: 35 Veterans Drive Lo	oudon, NH, 03307, USA	
entra de la companya	PRINCIPAL	PURPOSE(S)	
NAICS	CODE	NAICS	SUB CODE
OTHER / SITE, UTILITIES, E	XCAVATION, ROAD WORK		
	OFFICER / DIRECT	OR INFORMATION	
NAME	BUSINESS	ADDRESS	TITLE
Susan J. Merrill	35 Veteran's Drive, Loudon, N	H, 03307, USA	Secretary
Frank L. Merrill	35 Veteran's Drive, Loudon, N	H, 03307, USA	Director
I, the undersigned, do hereby certi	fy that the statements on this repor	t are true to the best of my inform	ation, knowledge and belief.
	Susan J. Merrill		Secretary
	SIGNATURE		TITLE

F.L. MERRILL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Action by Consent of the Board of Directors In Lieu of Annual Meeting - 2017

Pursuant to the provisions of New Hampshire RSA Chapter 293-A:8.21, Frank L. Merrill, being the Sole Director of **F.L. MERRILL CONSTRUCTION, INC.**, has taken the following action effective January 9, 2017, provided that this consent shall be filed with the Minutes of the Corporation:

<u>RESOLVED</u>: To elect the following to the offices set forth before their respective names to serve until their successors shall be elected and qualify:

President Frank L. Merrill

Vice President - Operations Terrance R. McCormack

Treasurer Frank L. Merrill

Secretary Susan J. Merrill

RESOLVED: That pursuant to NH RSA 293-A:7.08, Frank L. Merrill is hereby appointed as the Chairman of the Corporation who shall preside at all Shareholder meetings.

RESOLVED: To appoint Susan J. Merrill as the Registered Agent of the Corporation.

RESOLVED: That either Frank L. Merrill or Susan J. Merrill, acting alone, is hereby authorized to execute, affix the corporate seal to and deliver, on behalf of the company, contracts, deeds, discharges, assignments and partial releases of mortgages, and all other instruments of title, leases or real property or documents in relation thereto, the execution and delivery of which are required or appropriate in the business of the company, without prior or subsequent reference thereof to the Board of Directors.

No further action is taken by the Board of Directors.

Effective this 9th day of January, 2017, the foregoing action by consent pursuant to RSA 293-A:8.21 is signed by the Director of the Corporation (notice hereby being waived) and is filed

with the Secretary of the Corporation as part of the corporate records. Frank L. Merrill, Sole Director Dated: 1/16/2017

The foregoing action by consent has been received and filed with the corporate records of **F.L. MERRILL CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

35 VETERAN'S DRIVE LOUDON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03307 (603) 228-5558 FAX (603) 228-5559

August 15, 2017

To Whom It May Concern;

FL Merrill Construction, Inc. is a company based and incorporated in New Hampshire. Below is a list of our board members as of 1/9/2017.

President: Frank L. Merrill

Vice President- Operations: Terrance R. McCormack

Treasurer: Frank L. Merrill

Susan J. Merrill Susan Mules Secretary:

Of those listed above, Frank L. Merrill and Susan J. Merrill are designated as authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the company. Such designation has not been amended or rescinded and remains in full force and effect as of this date. Also, attached for use are our meeting minutes from the last board meeting in January.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at the office.

Sincerely,

Bob Burns **FLMCI**

MANAGEMENT TO STATE OF THE STAT



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/19/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Kathy M. Pettit	
Davis & Towle Morrill & Everett, Inc. 115 Airport Road	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (603) 715-9739	FAX (A/C, No):(603) 225-7935
Concord, NH 03301	E-MAIL ADDRESS: kpettit@davistowle.com	
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COV	/ERAGE NAIC #
	INSURER A : Acadia Insurance Compa	ny 31325
INSURED	INSURER B : Evanston Insurance Co.	
F.L. Merrill Construction, Inc.	INSURER C:	
35 Veterans Drive	INSURER D :	
Loudon, NH 03307	INSURER E :	
	INSURER F:	

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUICH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUICED BY PAID CLAIMS

		ISIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH							
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	TS
Α	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	X		CPA5151793-13	07/01/2017	07/01/2018	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s 300,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	s 5,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEI	L'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO- X LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
		OTHER:		ļ					\$
A	AU1	OMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
		ANY AUTO			CAA5151794-13	07/01/2017	07/01/2018	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s
	L_	OWNED AUTOS ONLY X SCHEDULED AUTOS	ļ					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X	AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
									\$
Α	X	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	s 10,000,000
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			CUA5151795-13	07/01/2017	07/01/2018	AGGREGATE	\$ 10,000,000
		DED X RETENTION \$ 0]						\$
Α	WOF	KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER STATUTE ER	
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		WPA5151797-13	07/01/2017	07/01/2018	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s 500,000
		datory in NH)	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 500,000
	If yes	describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s 500,000
В	Pol	ution Liability			MKLV1ENV100336	07/01/2017	07/01/2018	Limit	2,000,000
						1			
						1	1		1

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) **Workers Compensation: 3A States NH & MA.

RE: Suncook River Mitigation Project, Epsom, NH. It is agreed and understood that the State of New Hampshire, Dept. of Environmental Services and State of New Hampshire, Dept. of Transportation are included as additional insured on General Liability for ongoing operations when required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
State of New Hampshire, Dept. of Environmental Services 29 Hazen Drive PO Box 95	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Concord, NH 03302	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
1	

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/19/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Kathy M. Pettit	
Davis & Towle Morrill & Everett, Inc.	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (603) 715-9739 FAX (A/C, No): (603) 225-7935
115 Airport Road Concord, NH 03301	E-MAIL ADDRESS: kpettit@davistowle.com	
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
	INSURER A : Acadia Insurance Company	31325
INSURED	INSURER B : Evanston Insurance Co.	
F.L. Merrill Construction, Inc.	INSURER C :	
35 Veterans Drive	INSURER D :	
Loudon, NH 03307	INSURER E :	
	INSURER F:	

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

	CLC	ISIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH								
INSR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	s	
Α	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,00
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Х		CPA5151793-13	07/01/2017	07/01/2018	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,00
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,00
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,00
	GEN	LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,00
		POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,00
		OTHER:							\$	
Α	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,00
		ANY AUTO			CAA5151794-13	07/01/2017	07/01/2018	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		OWNED X SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X	HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
									\$	
Α	X	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		1				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	10,000,00
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			CUA5151795-13	07/01/2017	07/01/2018	AGGREGATE	\$	10,000,00
		DED X RETENTION\$ 0							\$	
Α	WOF	KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		WPA5151797-13	07/01/2017	07/01/2018	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	500,00
		datory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	500,00
	If yes	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	500,00
В	Pol	ution Liability			MKLV1ENV100336	07/01/2017	07/01/2018	Limit		2,000,00

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) **Workers Compenstaion: 3A States NH & MA.

RE: Suncook River Mitigation Project, Epsom, NH. It is agreed and understood that the State of New Hampshire, Dept. of Transportation and State of New Hampshire, Dept. of Environmental Services are included as additional insured on General Liability for ongoing operations when required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
State of New Hampshire, Dept. of Transportation 7 Hazen Drive PO Box 483	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Concord, NH 03302	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that F.L. MERRILL CONSTRUCTION, INC. (Name of Contractor) 35 VETERAN'S DRIVE, LOUDON, NH 03307 (Address of Contractor) CORPORATION , hereinafter called Principal, (Corporation, Partnership or Individual) BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY and (Name of Surety) 475 STEAMBOAT ROAD, GREENWICH, CT 06830 (Address of Surety) hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (Name of Owner) 29 HAZEN DRIVE, PO BOX 95, CONCORD, NH 03302 (Address of Owner) hereinafter called OWNER and unto all persons, firms, and corporations who or which may furnish labor, or who furnish materials to perform as described under the contract and to their successors and assigns, in the total aggregate penal sum of *TWO MILLION, SIX HUNDRED Dollars. THIRTY SIX THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY SEVEN AND 00/100 (\$ 2,636,427.00) in lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that whereas, the Principal entered into a certain contract with the **OWNER**, dated the 15TH day of AUGUST 20 17, a copy of which is hereto attached and made a part hereof for the construction of: SUNCOOK RIVER MITIGATION PROJECT, EPSOM, NH #2016-06

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall promptly make payment to all persons, firms, and corporations furnishing materials for or performing labor in the prosecution of the WORK provided for in such contract, and any authorized extension or modification thereof, including all amounts due for materials, lubricants, oil, gasoline, coal and coke, repairs on machinery, equipment and tools, consumed or used in connection with the construction of such WORK, and for all labor cost incurred in such WORK including that be a subcontractor, and to any mechanic or materialman lienholder whether it acquires its lien by operation of State or Federal Law; then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED, that beneficiaries or claimants hereunder shall be limited to the subcontractors, and persons, firms, and corporations having a direct contract with the PRINCIPAL or its SUBCONTRACTORS.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the said Surety for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the WORK to be performed thereunder or the SPECIFICATIONS accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this BOND, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the WORK or to the SPECIFICATIONS.

PROVIDED, FURTHER that no suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any claimant: (a) Unless claimant, other than one having a direct contract with the PRINCIPAL shall have given written notice to any two of the following: The PRINCIPAL, the OWNER, or the SURETY above named within ninety (90) days after such claimant did or performed the last of the work or labor, or furnished the last of the materials for which said claim is made, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished, or for whom the work or labor was done or performed. Such notice shall be served by mailing the same by registered mail or certified mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the PRINCIPAL, OWNER, or SURETY, at any place where an office is regularly maintained for the transaction business, or served in any manner in which legal process may be served in the state in which the aforesaid project is located, save that such service need not be made by a public officer. (b) After the expiration of one (1) year following the date on which PRINCIPAL ceased work on said CONTRACT, it being understood, however, that if any limitation embodied in the BOND is prohibited by any law controlling the construction hereof, such limitation shall be deemed to be amended so as to be equal to the minimum period of limitation permitted by such law.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that it is expressly agreed that this BOND shall be deemed amended automatically and immediately, without formal and separate amendments hereto, upon amendment to the Contract not increasing the contract price more than 20 percent, so as to bind the PRINCIPAL and the SURETY to the full and faithful performance of the Contract as so amended. The term "Amendment", wherever used in this BOND and whether referring to this BOND, the contract or the loan Documents shall include any alteration, addition, extension or modification of any character whatsoever.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that no final settlement between the **OWNER** and the **CONTRACTOR** shall abridge the right of any beneficiary hereunder, whose claim may be unsatisfied.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is	executed	l in FOUR		ts, each one of
which shall be deemed an original, this16	TH	day of	AUGUST	, 20 <u>17</u> .
By: Principal) Secretary (SEAL)	BY	F.L. MER	Principal	etion, inc.
By: Witness as to Frincipal 37 Quant Place Ld, 7, Usheld, NH (Address)			(Address) RAN'S DRIVE NH 03307	
]	BERKLEY 1	INSURANCE COM	PANY
ATTEST:	BY .	Nan	(Surety)	Storman
By	D1 _	NANCY L	Address in Foot	
103 PARK STREET, PO BOX 481		103 PARK	STREET, PO B	OX 481
LEWISTON, ME 04243 (Address)	_!	LEWISTON,	ME 04243	

NOTE: Date of **BOND** must not be prior to date of Contract. If **CONTRACTOR** is partnership, all partners should execute BOND.

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing **BONDS** must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State of New Hampshire.

PERFORMANCE BOND

BOND NO. 0209929

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that
F.L. MERRILL CONSTRUCTION, INC.
(Name of Contractor) 35 VETERAN'S DRIVE, LOUDON, NH 03307
(Address of Contractor)
a , hereinafter called Principal,
(Corporation, Partnership or Individual)
and BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY
(Name of Surety)
475 STEAMBOAT ROAD, GREENWICH, CT 06830 (Address of Surety)
hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto
•
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (Name of Owner)
29 HAZEN DRIVE, PO BOX 95, CONCORD, NH 03302 (Address of Owner)
have instead on solled OWNED in the total aggregate manual grown of TIMO MILLION CIV. HUNDRED
THIRTY SIX THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY SEVEN AND 00/100 Dollars, \$2,636,427.00)
Dollars, \$ 2,636,427.00)
in lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators successors, and assigns, jointly and severally,
firmly by these presents.
many by those presents.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that whereas, the Principal entered into a
certain contract with the OWNER, dated the15TH day of AUGUST 2017 , a
copy of which is hereto attached and made a part hereof for the construction of:
SUNCOOK RIVER MITIGATION PROJECT, EPSOM, NH #2016-06

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall well, truly and faithfully perform its duties, all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of said contract during the original term thereof, and any extension thereof which may be granted by the OWNER, with or without notice to the Surety and during the one year guaranty period, and if the PRINCIPAL shall satisfy all claims and demands incurred under such contract, and shall fully indemnify and save harmless the OWNER from all costs and damages which it may suffer by reason of failure to do so, and shall reimburse and repay the OWNER all outlay and expense which the OWNER may incur in making good any default, then this obligation shall be void: otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that the said surety, for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to WORK to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying same shall in any way affect its obligation on this BOND, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the WORK or to the specifications.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that it is expressly agreed that this BOND shall be deemed amended automatically and immediately, without formal and separate amendments hereto, upon amendment to the Contract not increasing the contract price more than 20 percent, so as to bind the PRINCIPAL and the SURETY to the full and faithful performance of the Contract as so amended. The term "Amendment", wherever used in this BOND and whether referring to this BOND, the contract or the loan Documents shall include any alteration, addition, extension or modification of any character whatsoever.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that no final settlement between the OWNER and the CONTRACTOR shall abridge the right of any beneficiary hereunder, whose claim may be unsatisfied.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is	executed	in FOUR		ts, each one	of
which shall be deemed an original, this1	6 TH	day of	AUGUST	, 201	<u>7</u> .
ATTEST:		F.L. MER	RILL CONSTRU	CTION, II	NC.
By: (Principal) Secretary	D	, h	Principal	Inil	
(SEAL)	BY	_ YW	mu y pr		
Ву:		35 VETER	(Address) AN'S DRIVE NH 03307		
Witness as to Principal 37 Quar Liagu La (Addréss) Pills fre la, Ill					
7	-	BERKLEY	INSURANCE CO	MPANY	
ATTEST:	BY _	Nas	(Surety)	aston	greay
By Witness as to Surety TRINA ELSMAN		NANC	Y L. CASTONG (Address)	UAY	
103 PARK STREET, PO BOX 481		103 PARK	STREET, PO	BOX 481	
LEWISTON, ME 04243 (Address)		LEWISTON	, ME 04243		

NOTE: Date of **BOND** must not be prior to date of Contract.

If **CONTRACTOR** is Partnership, all partners should execute BOND

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State of New Hampshire

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Nancy L. Castonguay; Robert E. Shaw, Jr.; Heidi Rodzen; Joline L. Binette; or Melanie A. Bonnevie of Skillings - Shaw & Associates, Inc. of Lewiston, ME its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed One Hundred Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$100,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety Group, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its

. 2016.

corporate seal hereunto affixed this 27 day of Usua Attest: Berkley Insurance Company (Seal) Ira S. Lederman Senior Vice President & Secretary WARNING: THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON BLUE "BERKLEY" SECURITY PAPER. STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

) ss: **COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD**

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this 27 Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this day of day of 2016, by Ira S. Lederman and Jeffrey M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be the Senior Vice President and Secretary, and the Senior Vice President, respectively, of , 2016, by Ira S. Lederman and Berkley Insurance Company. MARIA C. RUNDBAKEN

NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

Andrew M (un

APRIL 30, 2019 CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this 16THday of AUGUST 2017 .

(Seal)

Please **verify the authenticity** of the instrument attached to this Power by:

Toll-Free Telephone: (800) 456-5486; or

Electronic Mail: BSGInquiry@berkleysurety.com

Any written notices, inquiries, claims or demands to the Surety on the bond attached to this Power should be directed to:

Berkley Surety Group
412 Mount Kemble Ave.
Suite 310N
Morristown, NJ 07960
Attention: Surety Claims Department

Attention: Surety Claims Department

Or

Email:

BSGClaim@berkleysurety.com

Please include with all communications the bond number and the name of the principal on the bond. Where a claim is being asserted, please set forth generally the basis of the claim. In the case of a payment or performance bond, please also identify the project to which the bond pertains.

Berkley Surety Group is an operating unit of W. R. Berkley Corporation that underwrites surety business on behalf of Berkley Insurance Company, Berkley Regional Insurance Company and Carolina Casualty Insurance Company.

Attachment A: Suncook River Mitigation Project Pre-Qualification Summary for Contractors

Contractor	>10yrs experience in river resource areas?	5 River Related projects in past 5 years	Any project not completed by original contract date?	Did company delay or cease work?	3 projects in last 5 years with: sed/erosion control, water management, channel bed/bank stabilization, installation of seed	3 references from last 5 years	Qualified to Bid?
	:				and plantings		
Charter Contracting Company, LLC	Yes	Yes	No	No	Yes	Yes	Yes
Hansen Construction	Yes	No	No	No	Yes	Yes	No
Ladd	No	No	No	No	No	No (1)	No
Merrill	SN	Yes	No	ON.	Yes	Yes	Yes
Northeast Earth Mechanics, Inc.	SN	Yes	ON.	No	NS	Yes	Yes
Olszak Construction	ON	SN	No	No	No	Yes	No
R.S. Audley	NS	Yes	No	No	Yes	Yes	Yes
RM Piper	Yes	Yes	No	No	Yes	Yes	Yes
Sargent Corp	NS	Yes	No	No	Yes	Yes	Yes
SumCo Eco-Contracting, LLC	Yes	Yes	Yes	No	Yes	Yes	Yes
SUR Construction, Inc.	Yes	Yes	No	No	Yes	Yes	Yes

Note: items marked "NS" were nto specified or were insufficiently detailed to make a determination.

Review Team Members

Name	Qualifications
	10 years experience with Inter-Fluve, Inc. as a Fluvial Geomorphologist and 5 years of graduate work in
Nick Nelson, Inter-Fluve, Inc.	the field of fluvial geomorphology
	23 years experience, Supervisor of the New Hampshire Nonpoint Source Pollution Program and
Steve Landry, NHDES	Watershed Assistance Section, project management, watershed restoration.